

# **Response to Request for Information**

**Reference** FOI 0415127 **Date** SOI 0415127

# Contaminated Land Notices

### Request:

Could you please answer the following in relation to your borough/district.

- Have you issued any contaminated land notices?
   Wolverhampton Council has issued a number of identification of Contaminated land notices (made under Section 78B(3) of the EPA 1990) details of which are held on its register of contaminated land.
- 2. Have you, or the Secretary of State, made any decisions to make an entry, or made any entries on your register maintained under section 78R of the Environmental Protection Act 1990.
  - As detailed above the Council does have a number of entries on its record of contaminated land.
- 3. Have you, or the Secretary of State consulted with any property or land owners under section 78G(3) of the Environmental Protection Act 1990 prior to issuing a remediation notice?
  No

If the answers are positive to any of the above, could you please provide the location of the site and details of any activity?

All details referred to above are held on the Council's register of contaminated land which is maintained in line with the requirements of section 78R of the Environmental Protection Act 1990. As required by the legislation the register is available for public inspection at all reasonable times free of charge at the Council's offices at the Civic Centre, St Peters Sq, Wolverhampton, WV1 1DA. While the register is available at all reasonable times, it would be helpful if an appointment is made to ensure staff have the register available to view promptly when a member of the public arrives, appointments can be arranged by emailing

<u>environmentalhealth@wolverhampton.gov.uk</u>, or by calling City Direct on 01902 551155 and asking to speak with environmental health. Alternatively detailed information for specific properties can be provided within an environmental information report for a fee of £62.40.

#### [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

You can submit the £62.40 by electronic transfer to the following account:

Name: Wolverhampton City Council

Account: 61123557 Sort Code: 08-90-19

Reference: WCC-FOI-0415127 then Jeanette Price

## Or by cheque:

Please write: WCC-FOI-0415127 then Jeanette Price onto the back of the cheque and post it to:

Data Protection
Wolverhampton City Council
Civic Centre
St Peter's Square
Wolverhampton
WV1 1SH

Once this is complete I would appreciate if you can notify us so that we can commence processing your request.

Once we have received payment we will process your freedom of information request and let you know the timescales for responding.